

Digitally signed  
by  
HUSENBASHA  
RAHAMAN  
NADAF  
Date:  
2025.11.04  
15:07:53 +0530

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

FIRST APPEAL (L) NO.29517 OF 2022

National Film Development Corporation Ltd. ... Appellant  
Versus

R.K. Swamy/BBDO Advt. Pvt. Ltd. & Anr. ... Respondents

\*\*\*\*\*

Mr. S.L. Shah i/b Shah Legal for Appellant.

Mr. Kayomars Kerawalla i/b. Ms. Priyanka Patel for Respondent No.1.

\*\*\*\*\*

**CORAM : M.M. SATHAYE, J.**

**DATE : 3<sup>rd</sup> NOVEMBER, 2025**

**P.C. :**

1. Issue notice to Respondents, returnable on 01.12.2025.  
Learned advocate for Respondent No.1 waives service.
2. In addition to court-notice, the Appellant is directed to serve Respondent No.2 privately. Affidavit of service be filed before returnable date.

**(M.M. SATHAYE, J.)**